

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MIA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

HACIENDA VILLAS, INC.,

Respondent.

**Supreme Court
Case No.: SC10-2408**

Lower Court
Case No.: 10-16264-CA-11

Appellate Court
Case No.: 3D10-1331

**On Review From An Opinion Of The
Third District Court Of Appeal**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DAVID T. WEISBROD, ESQ.
412 East Madison Street, Suite 1111
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 223-2792 / (813) 223-3124 (fax)
Attorney for Respondent
Florida Bar No. 312487

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table Of Citations: iii - v

Statement Of The Issues: vi

Statement Of Case And Facts: 1 - 4

Summary Of Argument: 5 - 6

ISSUE: 7 - 24

I. General Venue Considerations: 7 - 9

**II. Is There Any Basis For MIA’s “Contract” Claim
To Be Brought In Miami-Dade County:** 9 - 24

A. The Rule For Breach of Contract Cases: 9 - 12

**B. All Of The District Courts Of Appeal Have
Not Ignored This Court’s Venue Holdings:** 12 -
16

**C. MIA’s Reliance On Sundor Brands, Inc. V.
Groves Co., Inc. Is Equally Unavailing:** 16 - 19

D. MIA’s \$120,000.00 Smokescreen: 19 - 21

**E. If MIA Has A Cause Of Action,
Where Did It Accrue?:** 21 - 24

Conclusion: 25

Certificate Of Service: 25

Certificate Of Compliance: 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Intern. Food Corp. v. Lesko</u> , 358 So.2d 250 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1978):	17
<u>Barry Cook Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 571 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990):	8
<u>Bluevack, Inc. v. Walter E. Heller and Company of Florida</u> , 331 So.2d 359, 360 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1976):	10
<u>Bowman v. Kingsland Dev., Inc.</u> , 432 So.2d 660, 662 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1983):	17
<u>Brown v. Nagelhout CSX</u> , 33 So.3d 83 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010):	8
<u>Clarke v. Cartee</u> , 549 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989):	11
<u>Contractors Unlimited, Inc. v. Nortrax Equipment Co. Southeast</u> , 833 So.2d 286, 288 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002):	10
<u>Croker v. Powell</u> , 156 So.146, 151 (Fla. 1934):	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22
<u>Enfinger v. Baxley</u> , 96 So.2d 538, 539-40 (Fla. 1957):	8
<u>Goedmaker v. Goedmaker</u> , 520 So.2d 575, 578 (Fla. 1988):	9
<u>James A. Knowles, Inc. v. Imperial Lumber Co., Inc.</u> , 238 So.2d 487 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1970):	12, 16, 17, 19, 23
<u>Koslow v. Sanders</u> , 4 So.3d 37 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2009):	11
<u>Kumar v. Embassy Kosher Tours, Inc.</u> , 696 So.2d 393 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1997):	22
<u>Magic Wok International, Inc. v. Li</u> , 706 So.2d 372 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998):	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Mendez v. George Hunt, Inc.</u> , 191 So.2d 480, 482 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1966):	2, 13, 14, 15
<u>Morales Sand & Soil, L.L.C. v. Kendall Props. and Invs.</u> , 923 So.2d 1229, 1232-34 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006):	11, 18, 19, 21
<u>PDM Bridge Corp. v. JC Industrial Mfg.</u> , 851 So.2d 289, 291 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2003):	11, 19

<u>Perry Building Systems, Inc. v. Hayes and Bates, Inc.</u> , 361 So.2d 443 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1978):	11
<u>PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP v. Cedar Resources, Inc.</u> , 761 So.2d 1131, 1133 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1999):	9
<u>Rayman v. Langdon Asset Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 745 So.2d 426 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999):	18, 20
<u>Rork v. Las Olas Co.</u> , 23 So.2d 839, 842 (Fla. 1945):	10
<u>Ryan v. Mobile Commc'n Enters., Inc.</u> , 594 So.2d 845 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1992):	23
<u>Saf-T-Clean, Inc. v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</u> , 197 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1967):	13, 15
<u>Sagaz Industries, Inc. v. Martin</u> , 706 So.2d 374 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998):	24
<u>Sundor Brands, Inc. v. Groves Co., Inc.</u> , 604 So.2d 901 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992):	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Suzanne Walker and Associates, Inc. v. Qualtec Quality Services, Inc.</u> , 660 So.2d 384 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995):	24
<u>Symbol Mattress of Florida, Inc. v. Royal Sleep Prods., Inc.</u> , 832 So.2d 233, 235 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002):	10
<u>Thomas v. David Kilcoyne Real Estate Group, Inc.</u> , 791 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001):	24
<u>Weiner v. Prudential Mortgage Investors, Inc.</u> , 557 So.2d 912, 913 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1990):	22, 23
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure:	1
Article V, §3(b)(3), Florida Constitution:	1
Rule 9.130(a)(3)(A), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure:	1
Rule 9.200(b)(4), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure:	1
Rule 1.130(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure:	3, 10
Florida Statutes, §47.011:	7

Florida Statutes, §47.051: 7, 8

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2): 26
